CITY OF
BAINBRIDGE
ISLAND

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT

MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE &
ADOPTION of EXISTING DOCUMENT

February 5, 2020

Lead agency: City of Bainbridge Island

Agency Contact: Ellen Fairleigh, efairleigh@bainbridgewa.gov, 206-780-3767

Project File Number: PLN51524 CUPA & PLN51524 SPRA

Description of proposal: Remodel existing medical office building for repurposing as space for
the City of Bainbridge Island Police and Court facility

Location of proposal: 8804 Madison Avenue N., TA # 23250230832002

Name of Applicant/Proponent: City of Bainbridge Island

Title of document being adopted: Joint Notice of Administrative Decision and Notice of SEPA
Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance (MDNS)

Date adopted document was prepared: December 17, 2013

Description of document (or portion thereof) being adopted: Notice of SEPA Mitigated
Determination of Nonsignificance (MDNS)

The adopted document is attached to this document.

We have identified and adopted this document as being appropriate for this proposal after
independent review. The document meets our environmental review needs for the current
proposal and will accompany the proposal to the decision maker.

The City of Bainbridge Island has determined that this proposal will not have a probable
significant adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not
required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This determination is based on the following findings
and conclusions:

Previous mitigation measures adequately address potential impacts of this proposal.

For continuity, all of the conditions from the previous MDNS have been carried
forward, with any modifications to conditions underlined and conditions that have been
satisfied and are no longer applicable are struck through.
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The comment period previously occurred during the Notice of Application/SEPA Comment
Period/Hearing from November 15, 2019 — November 29, 2019.

Name of Responsible Official: Heather Wright
Director, Department of Planning and Community Development

Signature: ld Lo then W ‘Zt%@d} Date: _02./05[a0

Appeal process: This SEPA determination may be appealed by filing a written appeal and
paying a $530.00 filing fee to the City Clerk at 280 Madison Avenue North, Bainbridge Island,
WA 98110, in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Bainbridge Island Municipal Code
Section 16.04.170. An appeal must be filed no later than 4:00 p.m., Wednesday, February
19, 2020. You should be prepared to make specific factual objections.
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Conditions of Approval:

SEPA Conditions:

1.

No clearing, grading or other construction activities shall occur until a building permit or site
development permit has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the city.

All graded materials removed from the development shall be hauled to and deposited at
cityapproved locations.

To mitigate impacts on air quality during earth moving activities, contractors shall conform
to Puget Sound Clean Air Agency Regulations, which ensure that reasonable precautions are
taken to avoid dust emissions.

A Storm Water Pollution Prevention (SWPPP) forthe proposed development shall be
provided for city review and approval! in accordance with BIMC Chapter 15.20,The plans
must be approved, the improvements constructed (or a construction bond provided if
applicable), and an acceptable final inspection obtained prior to issuance of Certificate of
Occupancy. The design submittal shall incorporate all proposed project improvements
including complete civil plans, grading and erosion control plans, roadway plans and profiles,
and storm drainage facilities and drainage report. These reports shall be prepared by a
professional engineer currently licensed in the State of Washington. A construction
Stormwater Permit {NPDES) will be required prior to construction approval in accordance
with BIMC Section 15.20.030.B (4). More information about this permit can be found at:
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wg/stormwwater/constrution/ or by contacting Charles
Gilman at (360) 407-7451, email chgi461@ecy.wa.gov. This permit is required prior to any
construction activities.

The applicant's engineer shall provide specific erosion and sedimentation control design
measures as part of the SWPP to protect the public stormwater infiltration facilities during
construction of the development.




11.

In order to provide recreation and access to the adjacent open space to the south, a trail
network, consisting of four to six foot wide trails, shall be developed-and maintained by the
applicant within wetlands/wetland buffer in the southern portion of the site. The network
shall extend from the Madison Avenue to the east, towards State Route 305, and terminate
at the southern property line. A public access easement shall be granted over the trail
network.

Within the wetlands/wetland buffer unless approved under a subsequent permit, removal of
vegetation shail be limited to development of a trail network. No soil disturbance shall oceur

outside of the six foot wide trail construction corridor. The-trails-shal-be—field-fitbetween

15.

In accordance with BIMC Chapter 18-85.060{€} 18.15.010 and to discourage the removal of
wildlife habitat, significant trees that are removed from designated protection areas without
prior City approval will be replaced with new trees as follows: New trees measuring 1.5
inches in caliper if deciduous and four to six feet high if evergreen, at a replacement rate of
1.5 inches diameter for every one-inch diameter of the removed significant tree or trees
within atree stand. The replacement rate determines the number of replacement trees. The
tree removed shall be replaced with trees of the same type, evergreen or deciduous. The



16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.

replacement trees shall also be replaced in the same general location as the trees removed.

Any non-exempt tree harvesting shall require the appropriate Forest Practices Permit from
the Department of Natural Resources. The conditions of the Island Medical Conditional Use
Permit, Case No. CUP 14430B, shall become conditions of the Forest Practices Permit.

On-site mobile fueling from temporary tanks is prohibited unless the applicant provides and
is granted approval for a Permit and Best Management Plan that addresses proposed
location, duration, containment, training, vandalism and cleanup. (Reference 1. Uniform Fire
Code 7904.5.4.2.7 and 2. Department of Ecology, Stormwater Management Manual, August
201, see Volume IV "Source Control BIMPs for Mobile Fueling of Vehicles and Heavy
Equipment".) (Chapter 173-304 WAC).

In order to mitigate any noise impacts, all construction activities must comply with BIMC
Section 15-15:0825 16.16.025 Limitation of Construction Activities.

Al lighting within the development shall comply with the City's Lighting Ordinance, BIMC
Chapter 35-34 18.15. Compliance will require exterior lighting to be shielded and directed
downward.

Contractors are required to stop work and immediately notify the Department of Planning
and Community Development and the Washington State Office of Archaeology and Historic
Preservation if any historical or archaeological artifacts are uncovered during excavation or
construction.

To protect the wetland buffer, the applicant shall only install motion sensor lighting in the
rear of the site to ensure that the buffer is not constantly illuminated through the night.



JOINT NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION AND NOTICE OF SEPA
MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE (MDNS)

The City of Bainbridge Island made a decision concerning the following land use application:
Date of Issnance: December 17,2013

Applicant: Harrison Medical Center

Permit Request: Minor Adjustment to an approved Site Plan & Design Review & Conditional Use
Permit .

File Number: SPRA14430C & CUPA14430C

Description of

Proposal: Minor adjustment to reduce the size of an approved medical facility and change the

configuration of the building and location of parking

Location of Proposal: 8812 NE New Brooklyn Road

Tax Parcel #'s: 232502-3-013-2007

Permit Decision: Approval as conditioned. This proposal is subject to administrative review under
Chapter 2.16.030 of the Bainbridge Island Municipal Code. The staff report
containing the findings of fact and conclusions of law is available to the public upon
request. This decision becomes final after 14 days from the date of issuance, or after
December 31, 2013.

SEPA Decision: The City of Bainbridge Island (lead agency) has determined that the proposal does
: not have a probable significant impact on the environment if measures to mitigate
the proposal are used. This MDNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340. This
determination was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and
other information on file with the lead agency. This information is available to the
public upon request. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under
RCW 43.21C.030 (2) c. The lead agency will not act on this proposal for 14 days.
Comments must be submitted by no later than 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, December 31,
2013.

Responsible Official: ~ Katharine Cook, Director
Department of Planning & Community Development
Address: City of Bainbridge Island
i 280 Madison Avenue N
Bainbridge W%l 10 PZOG) 842 - 2552
Signature: [h v[)C)KDate: [2 -17~ 13

{ -

APPEAL:  You may appeal the project and/or SEPA determination by filing a written appeal and paying the
$530.00 filing fee to the City Clerk, at 280 Madison Avenue N, Bainbridge Island, WA 98110, in
accordance with the procedures set forth in the Bainbridge Island Municipal Code, Section
2.16.020 (P), no later than December 31, 2013. You should be prepared to make specific factual
objections.

If you have any questions concerning this application, contact:
Heather Beckmann, Associate Planner

Department of Planning & Community Development

280 Madison Avenue N

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 (206) 780-3754

Fax: (206) 780-0955 Email: pcd@ci.bainbridge-isl.wa.us
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Conditions of Approval;

SEPA Conditions:

1.

10.

No clearing, grading or other construction activities shall occur until a building permit or site development
permit has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the city.

All graded materials removed from the development shall be hauled to and deposited at city —approved
locations.

. To mitigate impacts on air quality during earth moving activities, contractors shall conform to Puget Sound

Clean Air Agency Regulations, which ensure that reasonable precautions are taken to avoid dust emissions.

A Storm Water Pollution Prevention (SWPPP) for the proposed development shall be provided for city
review and approval in accordance with BIMC Chapter 15.20. The plans must be approved, the
improvements constructed (or a construction bond provided if applicable), and an acceptable final
inspection obtained prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy. The design submittal shall incorporate all
proposed project improvements including complete civil plans, grading and erosion control plans, roadway
plans and profiles, and storm drainage facilities and drainage report. These reports shall be prepared by a
professional engineer currently licensed in the State of Washington. A construction Stormwater Permit
(NPDES) will be required prior to construction approval in accordance with BIMC Section 15.20.030.B (4).
More information about this permit can be found at:
hitp://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwwatet/constrution/ or by contacting Charles Gilman at (360)
407-7451, email chgid461@ecy.wa.gov. This permit is required prior to any construction activities.

During the construction of the proposed infiltration facilities, the Project Engineer shall provide an
inspection report to verify that the facilities are installed in accordance with the design documents and the
actual soil conditions encountered meet the design assumptions. The Project Engineer shall submit the
inspection report properly stamped and sealed with a professional engineer’s stamp to Public Works
Engineering.

An casement to COBI for access and maintenance of the proposed public stormwater facilities will be
required prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.

The applicant’s engineer shall provide specific erosion and sedimentation control design measures as part of
the SWPP to protect the public stormwater infiltration facilities during construction of the development.

To the satisfaction of the Public Works Department, the applicant shall improve the roadway section for
Casey-Street New Brooklyn Road to provide a minimum 18-foot wide paved driving surface, with
appropriate storm drainage facilities per COBI Design Standards. The roadway shall be built to COBI
Design standards, including curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the property’s north frontage.

To the satisfaction of the Public Works Department, the applicant shall improve the property’s Madison
Avenue frontage with curb, gutter, and sidewalk per COBI Design Standards.

To mitigate anticipated traffic impacts, to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department, the applicant
shall construct a right turn lane on the south leg of Madison Avenue in accordance with the technical
appendix diagram submitted in the Island Medical Traffic Impact Analysis date stamped received April
1, 2008 by the Department of Planning and Community Development unless an alternative plan is
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12.

13.

14.

16.

17.

18.

19.

recommended for approval by the Washington State Department of Transportation and approved by the
City’s Development Engineer,

In order to provide recreation and access to the adjacent open space to the south, a trail network,
consisting of four to six foot wide trails, shall be developed and maintained by the applicant within
wetlands/wetland buffer in the southern portion of the site. The network shall extend from the Madison
Avenue to the east, towards State Route 305, and terminate at the southern property line. A public access
easement shall be granted over the trail network.,

Within the wetlands/wetland buffer unless approved under a subsequent permit, removal of vegetation
shall be limited to development of a trail network. No soil disturbance shall occur outside of the six foot
wide trail construction corridor, The trails shall be “field-fit” between or around existing trees, so that
significant tree removal shall be avoided. Limbs and branches up to nine feet over the trail and within
one foot of the trail edges shall be removed. The four to six foot wide trail shall be constructed with a
four inch layer of crushed % inch gravel over a geotextile mat barrier. All pedestrian improvements shall
be installed prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.

Prior to final plat submittal, an Operations and Maintenance Plan and Declaration of Covenant for all
constructed stormwater facilities shall be provided for city review and approval in accordance with
BIMC Chapter 15.21.

A minimum two-year maintenance bond period for the stormwater facilities is required prior to issuance
of the Certificate of Occupancy. The maintenance period will begin after final construction acceptance
of the improvements and shall run for a minimum period of two years. Regular maintenance of the
stormwater system is required during this period. Documentation of maintenance shall be provided to
th\'e city on an annual basis.

. In accordance with BIMC Chapter 18.85.060 (C) and to discourage the removal of wildlife habitat,

significant trees that are removed from designated protection areas without prior City approval will be
replaced with new trees as follows: New trees measuring 1.5 inches in caliper if deciduous and four to
six feet high if evergreen, at a replacement rate of 1.5 inches diameter for every one-inch diameter of the
removed significant tree or trees within a tree stand. The replacement rate determines the number of
replacement trees. The tree removed shall be replaced with trees of the same type, evergreen or
deciduous. The replacement trees shall also be replaced in the same general location as the trees
removed.

Any non-exempt tree harvesting shall require the appropriate Forest Practices Permit from the
Department of Natural Resources. The conditions of the Island Medical Conditional Use Permit, Case
No CUP 14430B, shall become conditions of the Forest Practices Permit.

On-site mobile fueling from temporary tanks is prohibited unless the applicant provides and is granted
approval for a Permit and Best Management Plan that addresses proposed location, duration,
containment, training, vandalism and cleanup. (Reference 1. Uniform Fire Code 7904.5.4.2.7 and 2.
Department of Ecology, Stormwater Management Manual, August 201, see Volume IV “Source Control
BIMPs for Mobile Fueling of Vehicles and Heavy Equipment”.) (Chapter 173-304 WAC).

In order to mitigate any noise impacts, all construction activities must comply with BIMC Section
15.15.025 Limitation of Construction Activities,

All lighting within the development shall comply with the City’s Lighting Ordinance, BIMC Chapter
15.34. Compliance will require exterior lighting to be shielded and directed downward.
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20. Contractors are required to stop work and immediately notify the Department of Planning and

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

Community Development and the Washington State Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation if
any historical or archaeological artifacts are uncovered during excavation or construction.

To protect the wetland buffer, the applicant shall only install motion sensor lighting in the rear of the site

to ensure that the buffer is not constantly illuminated through the night.

PnfOJect Conditions

Except as modified by conditions of approval, the project shall be constructed in substantial
conformance with the site plans date stamped June 26, 2008 for the assisted living facility and July 9,

2013 for the medical building.

Prior to submittal of any building perrmt applications, the applicant shall contact planning staff to
schedule a pre-submittal meeting to review the necessary components for a complete building permit
application. In addition, with the building permit application submittal, the applicant shall attach a
narrative detailing how each condition of approval is addressed by the building plans.

To verify that the buildings comply with the 35-foot height limit, the site plans submitted as part of the
building permit shall contain existing contours overlain with the building footprints. The submitted
material shall include surveyed benchmark information to verify the actual height during construction.

Prior to any clearing and/or construction activities, fencing delineating the northern boundary of the
wetland buffer shall be installed by the applicant and inspected by planning staff. Upon completion of
construction and prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the construction fencing shall be
replaced with split-rail fencing and signage. The signs shall inform readers of the boundary and its
significance. Any disturbed buffer setback area shall be re-planted with native vegetation upon
completion of construction and prior to issuance of the building’s Certificate of Occupancy.

Any required landscaping shall be installed prior to the issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy
for the project. The project’s state licensed landscape architect, certified nursery professional, or
certified landscaper shall submit a landscaping declaration to the department to verify installation in
a¢cordance with approved plans. The time limit for compliance may be extended to allow installation of
landscaping during the next appropriate planting season if the director determines that a performance
assurance device, for a period of not more than one year, will adequately protect the interests of the city.
The performance assurance device shall be for 150 percent of the cost of the work or improvements
covered by the assurance device.

The landscape plans submitted with the building permit shall depict the items listed in BIMC Chapter
18.85 including partial landscape screens along the site’s Madison Avenue and Casey-Street New
Brooklyn frontage with the following exceptions: a} within the 25-foot zoning setback along the parking
lot adjoining Casey-Street-New Brooklyn, a more intense screen, as stipulated in BIMC 18.85.070
(E)(1)(b) shall be installed and b) within the 29 foot front setbacks along the assisted living facility,
landscaping shall substantially conform to the plans date-stamped September 8, 2008. Along the sites’
highway frontage, a full landscaping screen, as defined in BIMC 18.85.070(B) 1) shall be installed in the
25-foot zoning setback. All significant trees, as defined in BIMC 18.85.010 and located within the
required perimeter landscape buffer areas, shall be retained and incorporated into the required landscape
screen. All required landscaping shall be maintained and retained for the life of the project.




28. As the code —required Casey-street New Brooklyn landscaping screens are located within areas shown as
being developed with rain gardens, the applicant must demonstrate that the dual purposes, perimeter
landscape screening and stormwater treatment faculty, are compatible. If not, the rain gardens would
need to be relocated. Proof of compatibility or relocation of the raingardens shall be submitted as part of
the building permit application.

29. Prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy final inspection, the applicant shall secure the
landscape maintenance assurance required by BIMC Section 18.85.090(D).

30. The service area, including trash and recycling enclosures, for the medical office facility must be located
as far away as possible from the assisted living facility and shall be properly screened with fencing.

31. Prior to issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, the applicant shall install bicycle racks or hangers

supplying parking for at least 28-20 bicycles. Of those spaces, a portion shall be located near the front
entrance of the medical building.

32. le construction plans for all roads, storm drainage facilities, sanitary sewer and water facilities, and
appurtenances shall be prepared by a professional engineer and approved by the Public Works
Department prior to issuance of a building permit,

33. All on-site stormwater facilities shall remain privately owned and maintained. Annual inspection and
maintenance reports shall be provided to the City. The owner shall be responsible for maintenance of the
storm drainage facilities for this development following construction. Before issuance of the Certificate
of Occupancy for this development, the person or persons holding title to the subject property for which
the storm drainage facilities are required shall record a Declaration of Covenant that guarantees to the
City that the system will be properly maintained. Wording must be included in the covenant that will
allow the City to inspect the system and perform the necessary maintenance in the event the system is
not performing properly. This will be done only after notifying the owner and giving him a reasonable
time to do the necessary work. Should City crews be required to do the work, the owner will be billed
the maximum amount allowed by law.

34. The property owner shall dedicate, as right-of-way, 25 feet of property fronting along CaseyStreetNew
Brooklyn as shown on the preliminary civil drawings date-stamped June 2, 2009. In addition, a
pedestrian easement shall be dedicated for the sidewalk along the proposed on-street parking along

Casey-Street New Brooklyn to make them public throughways.

35. A right-of-way (ROW) construction permit will be required prior to any construction activities within
the ROW. The ROW permit will be subject to conditions and coding requirements.

36. The water and sanitary sewer facilities shall be designed in conformance with BIMC Title 13 and the
City’s adopted Design Standard and Specifications. The utilities plans submitted with building permit’s
civil drawings shall include profile and detail and shall demonstrate compatibility of the facilities with
future street improvements currently proposed by the City. Specifications for water and sewer facilities
include the following:

a. An eight-inch diameter ductile iron class 52 water main shall be installed along the site’s Gasey
Street New Brooklyn frontage,

b. A 15 foot wide easement for the on-site water main extension shall be provided from the right-
of-way to the proposed buildings,

c. An isolation valve shall be provided at the connection to the force main located in Madison
Avenue.
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37. Binding water and sewer service letters from the City’s Public Works Department shall be submitted
with the building permit application.

38. To the satisfaction of the Bainbridge Island Fire Department, the project shall meet all applicable
requirements of the 2006 International Fire Code.

39. To the satisfaction of the Bainbridge Island Fire Department, fire sprinkler and fire alarm systems shall
be installed throughout the buildings.

40. To the satisfaction of the Bainbridge Island Fire Department, the proposed hydrant in front of the
assisted living facility shall be relocated to the west parking lot entrance, a fire hydrant must be installed
at:the east parking lot entrance, and the proposed hydrant in front of the medical office building shall be
relocated to the entrance of the parking garage.

41. Building overhangs covering the main entrances shall provide at least 13’ 6” of clearance.

42. The driving lanes within the project are considered fire lanes and shall be labeled as such to the
satisfaction of the Bainbridge Island Fire Department.

44, To the satisfaction of the Kitsap County Health District, the applicant shall:

_a. Abandon the site’s existing septic tank per that agency’s code

b. Have the site’s existing well decommissioned by a certified well driller.

¢. Apply for a sewered building clearance accompanied by a water and sewer availability letter
from the water purveyor.

45. To the satisfaction of planning staff, all exterior building surfaces shall be sided with non-reflective
materials.

46. To the satisfaction of the Washington Department of Transportation (WSDOT), the following provisions
must be followed:

. a. WSDOT will only accept stormwater runoff from the project site that currently enters SR 305
right-of-way. Any proposal by the applicant to discharge stormwater runoff to the right-of-way
either during construction or upon completion will require appropriate stormwater treatment in
accordance with the WSDOT Highway Runoff Manual. If such discharge is proposed, a drainage
plan must be reviewed and approved by WSDOT prior to any earth disturbance.

b. No excavation, grading, filling, landscaping or any other activity associated with the proposal

' may occur within state right-of-way without prior approval by WSDOT.

c. No lighting from the site may be directed towards the state highway and no glare from the
completed project shall impact the state highway.

"~ d. No signs shall be placed in the highway right-of-way (unless otherwise approved).

47. The applicant shall coordinate with the Washington Department of transportation (WSDOT) to
determine if signage can be added to the highway that indicates the location of the urgent care facility.

The applicant shall coordinate with staff to ensure that said signage meets the sign code requirements of
BIMC 15.18.

i



48. As most of the dining terrace is located within the building setback associated with the wetland buffer, it
must be constructed with a pervious surface (wood decking, pavers, permeable concrete, etc) to the
satisfaction of planning staff.

49. The mechanical units shall be screened from SR 305 and New Brooklyn as indicated on the site plans
submitted by the applicant on November 26, 2013. The mechanical units shall be inspected during the
permit review and found to be screened prior to the issuance of occupancy.

50. Prior to directly discharging any stormwater into the wetland and/or its buffer, the applicant shall secure

a Special Use Review permit from the City of Bainbridge Island.




